CALHOUN COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 99-02

99 MAY -6 AH IO: 08
DEFARTMENT OF STAT

AN ORDINANCE DISSOLVING THE CALHOUN COUNTY GENERAL HOSPITAL/CALHOUN-LIBERTY COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, by Resolution and Ordinance approved in December of 1956, and pursuant to Florida Statue Section 155.04(1), created the Calhoun County General Hospital/Calhoun-Liberty County Hospital District, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners later sold the hospital facilities to a private corporation, and

WHEREAS, by virtue of a government accounting requirement, the Board of County Commissioners has been requested to provide financial statements on said hospital, while said hospital no longer exists,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED:

SECTION 1. Dissolving of Hospital District.

The Calhoun County General Hospital/Calhoun-Liberty General Hospital, as it exists as a government entity/special district, is by the execution of this document, dissolved.

SECTION 2. Severability Clause.

If any section, subsection, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is held, for any reason, to be unconstitutional, void or invalid, the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance shall not be affected thereby.

SECTION 3. Effective date.

This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage by a majority vote of the Board of County Commissioners for Calhoun County, Florida, after due notice and

publication, in the regular meeting o 1999.	n the	4TH day of	MAY ,
OF5 TO0.	DAY (OF MAY	1999, BY A VOTE
		BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS CALHOUN COUNTY, FLORIDA	
	BY:	Duane Capps, Cha	aypu
Willie D. Wise, Clerk			